507099728 01/28/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7146566

		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name		Execution Dat		
SHANNON NORTH				09/04/2015		
DAVID GRIFFIN				09/04/2015		
BEN ROSE	11/07/2016					
ISMAIL AKRAM	11/02/2016					
PAUL GIBSON				11/04/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	VF IMAGEWEAR, INC.					
Street Address:	545 MARRIOTT DRIVE					
Internal Address:	SUITE 200					
City:	NASHVILLE					
State/Country:	TENNESS	TENNESSEE				
Postal Code:	37214					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number				
		Number 176798				
Property Type Application Number:	16					
Property Type Application Number:	16 DATA					
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	0ATA (6 ⁻¹ (6 ⁻¹ (6 ⁻¹	176798 5)244-6804 ne e-mail address first; if tha				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (61 provided; i	176798				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	DATA (6 ⁻¹ be sent to th provided; in 61	176798 5)244-6804 ne e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (61 provided; i 61 pa	176798 5)244-6804 ne e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil 58508791				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (61 provided; ii 61 pa BL 51	176798 5)244-6804 The e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil 58508791 tentdocket@wallerlaw.com AKE M. BERNARD 1 UNION STREET				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (6 ⁻¹ provided; in 61 pa BL 51 SL	176798 5)244-6804 be e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil 58508791 tentdocket@wallerlaw.com AKE M. BERNARD 1 UNION STREET IITE 2700	l be sen			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (6 ⁻¹ provided; in 61 pa BL 51 SL	176798 5)244-6804 The e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil 58508791 tentdocket@wallerlaw.com AKE M. BERNARD 1 UNION STREET	l be sen			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (61 provided; ii 61 pa BL 51 SL NA	176798 5)244-6804 be e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil 58508791 tentdocket@wallerlaw.com AKE M. BERNARD 1 UNION STREET IITE 2700	l be sen			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (61 provided; ii 61 pa BL 51 SL NA	176798 5)244-6804 be e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil 58508791 tentdocket@wallerlaw.com AKE M. BERNARD 1 UNION STREET JITE 2700 ASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 372	l be sen			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (61 provided; ii 61 pa BL 51 SL NA	176798 5)244-6804 be e-mail address first; if tha f that is unsuccessful, it wil 58508791 tentdocket@wallerlaw.com AKE M. BERNARD 1 UNION STREET JITE 2700 SHVILLE, TENNESSEE 372 040109.15614	1 be sen 19	t via US Mail.		

Total Attachments: 6

source=assignment-pat-040324-0162#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-040324-0162#page2.tif source=assignment-pat-040324-0162#page3.tif source=assignment-pat-040324-0286#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-040324-0286#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No.:	28299US02		Serial No.:	14/813,867
Inventors:	Shannon North and David Griffin		Filing Date:	July 30, 2015

In consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby assigns to VF IMAGEWEAR, INC., 545 Marriott Drive, Suite 200, P.O. Box 140995, Nashville, TN 37214-0995, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled: "PANTS CONFIGURED FOR ENHANCING WORKER MOBILITY" and identified as Docket No. 28299US02 in the offices of McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd., filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 14/813,867 on July 30, 2015, and in said applications and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-examination, reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

Each of the undersigned warrants himself/herself to be the owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this Assignment, and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations, each of the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-examination, extension, and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, re-examination, or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said applications, and any and all applications and other document for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations each of the undersigned authorizes said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agrees, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence and performing any and all other acts necessary to

PATENT REEL: 058804 FRAME: 0978

obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

The assignee also has the right to enforce patent rights to such Letters Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims by assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same Assignment. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Assignment to constitute the entire Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2015. Shannon North

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared **Shannon North** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that he executed the instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL:



<u>Cansi Halan</u>

Notary Public

My Commission Expires NOV. 6, 2017

WITNESS my hand and seal this 445 day of 505, 2015. 2015. David Giffin

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared **David Griffin** to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that he executed the instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL:



. xxa<u>rtSD</u> Sattanl

Notary Public

-v Commission Expires NOV. 6, 2017

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No.: 28299US02

Serial No.: 14/813,867

Inventors:

Ben Rose, Ismail Akram Paul Gibson

Filing Date: July 30, 2015

In consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned hereby assigns to VF IMAGEWEAR, INC., 545 Marriott Drive, Suite 200, P.O. Box 140995, Nashville, TN 37214-0995, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled: "PANTS CONFIGURED FOR ENHANCING WORKER MOBILITY" and identified as Docket No. 28299US02 in the offices of McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd., filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 14/813,867 on July 30, 2015, and in said applications and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-examination, reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

Each of the undersigned warrants himself/herself to be the owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this Assignment, and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations, each of the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-examination, extension, and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, re-examination, or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said applications, and any and all applications and other document for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations each of the undersigned authorizes said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agrees, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence and performing any and all other acts necessary to

> PATENT REEL: 058804 FRAME: 0981

obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

The assignee also has the right to enforce patent rights to such Letters Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims by assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same Assignment. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Assignment to constitute the entire Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of Making 2016.

Ben Rose

and the second s GERNN LE FAOL

Witness

WITNESS my hand and seal this 2 day of November, 2016.

Ismail Akram

Kallonin Holl Ellinn Witness

WITNESS my hand and seal this _____ day of November_, 2016.

Ken Gibson Paul Gibsofi

<. Testis Wolfwe Witness

PATENT **REEL: 058804 FRAME: 0983**

RECORDED: 01/28/2022